### **CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO**

#### ORDINANCE No. 24-14 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 24-02 AC CMS TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR OF THE HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION AS AN EX-OFFICIO MEMBER OF THE CITY OF OBERLIN SOCIAL EQUITY PLAN STEERING COMMITTEE TO GO INTO IMMEDIATE EFFECT

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OBERLIN, COUNTY OF LORAIN, AND STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1: That "Exhibit B" to Ordinance No. 24-02 be and is hereby amended as is set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto to provide for the appointment of the Chair of the Human Relations Commission as an ex-officio member of the City of Oberlin Social Equity Plan Steering Committee.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning or relating to the adoption of this resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. To ensure that the Chair of the Human Relations Commission serves as an ex-officio member of the City of Oberlin Social Equity Plan Steering Committee, and provided that at least five (5) members of Council determine by motion, this Ordinance shall go into full force and effect immediately after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED: 1<sup>st</sup> Reading: April 1, 2024

2<sup>nd</sup> Reading: \_\_\_\_\_

3<sup>rd</sup> Reading:

ATTEST:

ida (D. andersin)

BELINDA B. ANDERSON, MMC CLERK OF COUNCIL

POSTED: 04/02/2024

EBONI A. JOHNSON PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

EFFECTIVE DATE: 04/01/2024

# EXHIBIT A

### EXHIBIT B

## Members of the Social Equity Plan Steering Committee

- 1. Ray English, City Council
- 2. Libni Lopez, City Council
- 3. Chair of the Human Relations Commission, ex-officio
- 4. Albert G. Miller, Pastor of Oberlin House of the Lord Church
- 5. Sondra Miller, Minority Business Owner
- 6. Elizabeth Meadows, Oberlin Resident
- 7. Stephanie Walker, Salvation Army
- 8. Kathy Burns, Oberlin Community Services
- 9. Claudia Jones, Metro Central Unit of the N.A.A.C.P
- 10. Meisha Baker, Director of Curriculum and Special Programs for Oberlin City Schools
- 11. Ralph Thompson, Police Advisory Panel